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Decision No. __ 5_9_9_9_1. ____ _ 

BEFORE '!J:lE PUBLIC' UTILITIES COMMISSION OF '!HE STAlE OF CALIFOR.1:..'IA, 

Investigation on the Commission's ) 
o'Wnmotion. into the. oper~tions, ) 
rates, ~d practices of FRED A. ) 
SORENSEN. ~ 

case No. 6401 

R. E. Ghidella, for Fred A. Sorensen7 respondent. 

J. CAlvin Simpson> for the Commission staff. 

OPIN!Ol~ -- .... ..-. -- --. ........... 

Ordc= of !nvestigat~ 

On J anU3l:Y 5, 1960, the Cot:mission instituted its order of 

investigation into the operations, rat~s and practices of Fred A. 

Sorensen, a high"V\"ay contract ~a..-rier, for the purpose of determining: 

1. Whether respondent has acted in violation of 
Sections 3664 and 3667 of the Public Utilities 
Code by c~gtng, demand~, collecttcg or 
receiving a lesser compensation :or the trans­
portation of property than the applicable 
charges p:~scribed by the Co~sion tn Min~ 
R~tc Tariff No.2. 

2. Whether rcz'OC:ldent ll.?s acted in violatio: of 
Scc~ion 3668 of the Public Utilities Code in 
that, by ~eans of a device, i.e., an alleged 
"buy and sell" :ll::angcment, respondent assists 7 
suffers, or pc:mits E. D. Wilkinson Grain Co. 
to obtain tr~po=t~'i::ion for property bctl,:een 
points within this State .:It rates less than 
those established by the Co::::mission in !&imum. 
Rate Tariff No.2. 

3. The o.der which should be issued by this Cor::mis­
sion in tile event it be found that any of the 
alleged undercharge violations ~ occurred. 
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Public Rearing 

Pursuant to the order of investigation a public hearing 

was held in Napa before Examiner Wilson E. Cline on March 9, 1960, 

and the matter was tsl,en under submission at the close of the hearing .. 

Evidence Respecting Use of 
Device Resulting in Undercharges 

Zvidence was illtrodueed by the Comm.ission sta.££ t:o show 

that in seven instances, Parts 1 th:ough 7 of Cotmnission Staff 

Exhibit No .. 2, respondent, who holds Highway Contract carrier Permit 

No. 28-621 and Grain Broker License No. 28214, purChased'certain 

quantities of yellow bulk corn and certain quantities of bull( milo 

from E. D. Wilkinson Grain Cc. to be delivered at various points of 

origin, and at substantially the same time rcsponc1ent sold the same 

quantities of yellow bulk corn ~d bul1<: milo to E. D. Wilkinson 

Grain Co. for delive%Y to the various points of desti.'"'lation. '.t1le 

grain which was purchased by respondent from E. D,. Willdnson Grain 

Co. was the same grain sold and delivered by respondent to E. D. 

Will,inson Grain Co. The paper work followed t!le actual trans.c.ction 

~d only the net difference between the purchase and sales price 

was p~id to respondent by Z. D. Wilkinson Gram Co. !he amounts $0 

paid) although reflecting the di£fc:cnee in apparent ma=ket price 

of the grain at the points of origin and the points of destination, 

were less than the ch4zges for transporeation of the same quentities 

of grain between tbe said points of origin and dest:nation permitted 

pursuant to Min:iJnum. Rate Tariff No.2. 

'I'b.e Commission staff urges that these transactions 

constitute a device within the meaning. of Section 3668 of the Public 

Utilities Code by which respondent pexmits E. D. Willdnson Grain Co. 
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to obtain eransport.ation for property bet"...reen points within this 

State at rates less th3n the min~ rAtes established by the 

Commission. 

The respondent testified that the transactions were bona 

fide purchases and sales of grain~ and introduced evidence to show 

that the grain would not have moved between the points of origin 

o'lnd clcstination at rates equal to those established by this COlIDXlis­

sion under Yd.ni:Ilum Rate Tariff No.2 because there was not a 

sufficient differential in the m=kct prices of the grains.. As a 

t:.atter of precaution, however, on' these transactions respondent 

has paid the Federal tax on the transportation of property, the 

ttansportation rate fund tax to this Commission~ and the transporta­

tion ta.'"( to the :SOard of EClualization. He carried no special 

insurance to protect the grain during the course of transportat:i:on, 

but he testified that he thought tha~ his ca:go insurance adequately 

protected him from loss or da::lage to the grain while it was in his 

possession. He further testified that the transactions were 

profitable to himself because he arranged them as bacldlauls when 

his trucl(s otherwise might have been operated empty. He also 

transpo%'ted some shipments of grain as a highway contract carrier 

foZ' E. D. Will~inson Grain Co. at minimum rates authorizeo. by this 

CommisSion, presumably when the differential in mzrket prices at 

the points of origin <md destination were such as to enable 

E. D. Wilkinson Grain Co. to pay the minimum rates for such ~ans­

portation. 

Counsel for respondent has requested that if the Commis­

sion finds the ffpurchase and saleH transactions to be a device 

within the meaning of Section 3668 of the Public Utilities Code 
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that any penalties be suspended by reason of the fact that respondent 

has acted in good faith and without prior knowledge that the Commis­

sion might hold such transactions to be such a device. COunsel for 

the Commission stated that to his lQlowlcdge the first tfme the 

Commission had found purchase and s.:U.e transactions to be such a 

device was in Decision No. 59546> issued ~anua:z:y 26, 1960> in 

Case No. (;222 and Case l~o. 6272. In that decision> however, the 

Commission found that there was insufficient evidence to prove that 

the differences octween the purChase p~ices and the zell~ prices 

were less than the minimum rate prc$cribed. 

Evidence Respectfng Otber Undercharges 

!he Commission staff also introduced evidence Parts 8 

through 16 of Exhibit No.2, to show that in certain eases where 

respondent admittedly was engaged in the tra:nsportation of property 

for compensation over highways within the State of California the 

charges for suCh transportation were less than the established 

minimum rates. Respondent offered no evidence to contradict this 

shOwing but testified that any such undercharges were unintentional. 

Findings ~'"\d Conclusions 

Upon the evidence of record the Commission finds that: 

Respondent is engaged in the transportation of property 

ov~:r the public highways for compensation as a highway contract 

carrier pursuant tc> Higllway Contract Carrie%' Permit No,. 28-621 

issued by this Commission. 

I'b.e aforementioned "buy and sell" gra1ntransactions 

constitute a device within the meaning 0.£ Section 3668 of the Public 

Utilities Code by which respondent has permitted E.. D .. Wilkinson 

Grain Co. to obtain transportation for property between points "f1ithin 
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this State at rates less than the applicable minimum rates then 

established by the Commission. 

Respondent assessed and collected charges less than the 

applicable charges established ~ this Coccission in M1ntmum Rate 

Tariff No,. 2 ~ which resulted inucdercharges as follows (from 

Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2): 

Exh. No. 2 Respondent's Freight Amotlllt of 
Part No. Bill Numb~ Date 'D'ndcrchar$e -

1 1155 Not shown $24.74 
2 1305 1/10/59 26.37 
3 1264 Ja!l./59 37.02 
4 1157 1/14/59 15.09 
5 0978 1/13/59 15.28", 
6 0874 Not shown 27.;,49 , 
7 1280 1/31/59 27.76' 
S 1262 1/ 7/59 14.85, 
9 0766 l/ 8/59 8.40 

10 0972 1/14/59 8.64' 
11 0777 1/21/59 7'.14 
12 l165 1/22/59 5.56' 
13 0980 1/22/59 10.00', 
14 0983 1/26/59' 7.22 
15 0984' l/26/59 6.55·,,\ 
16 0873 Not shown 15~33 

The amount of tmdercb.a:rges for Parts 1 through 7 is 

$173.75 and for Parts 8 through 16, $83.69. The total unde:c:harges 

.amount to $257 .44. 

R.espondent) through the use of the "buy and sell" arrange­

ment, more fully described above, has acted in violation of Section 

3668 of the Public Utilities Code in that,. by me::ms of a. device, 

i.e.) toe "buy and sell" arrangement, respondent h.ls assisted, 

suffered and pemitted E.. D. Wilkinson Grain Co. to obtain trac.spor­

t.a.tion for property between points within this State at rates less 

than those established by the Cotcmission in ~..in:i.ml:lm Rate Tariff No .. 

2. Respondent has also acted in violation of Sections 3664· and 

3667 of the Public Utilities Code by charging~ demanding, collecting, 
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or receiving a lesser compensation for the transportation of proper~J 

than the applicable eb.a:rges prescribed by the Commission in Minimum 

Rate Tariff No.2. 

The Comnission having found the facts .as hereinabove set 

forth and conclud1ng that respondent has violated Sections 36647 

3667 and 3668 of th~ Public Utilit.ies Code, makes its order as 

follows: 

ORDER. 
1IiIIIIIII"'_~""'" 

A public hearing having been held .and based upon the 

evidence theretn adduced, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Fred A. Sorensen is ordered to cease and desist acting. in 

violation of Section 3668 of the Public Utilities Code by assistfog, 

suffering, or permitting E. )). Wilkinson Grain Co. or any other 

co:poration or :my other person, through the use of nbuy and sell" 

axrangements such as those described in the opinion above 7 t:o 

obtain transportation for a:tJ.y property between points "Within this 

State at rates less than the min~ established or approved by 

this Commission. 

2. Highway Contract Carrier Pemit No. 2S-62l iss.ued to 

Fred A. Sorensen, respondent herein, is hereby suspencled£or three 

consecutive days starting at 12:01 a.m. on the second Monday 

following the effective date of this order. 

3. R.espondent shall post at his terminal and station facili .. 

ties,not less than five days prior to ~he beginniag of the suspen­

sion period, a notice stating that his highw'ay contract carrier 

permit has been suspended by the Commission for a period of three 
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d.lys; that within five &'ys a.fter such posting respondent sluLll 

file with the Commission .a copy of such notice, togethCX' 'With an 

affidavit setting forth the date and place of posting thereof. 

4. Respondent shall examine his records for the period from 

January 27, 1959 to the present time. for the purpose of ascertaining 

if any additional undercharges have occurred other than those 

mentioned in this dec is ion. 

5. Within ninety ciays after the effective date of this 

oecision, respondent shall file with the Commission a .report setting 

forth Clll undercb.a:rges found pursuant to the ex.a:mination hereinabove 

:required by paragraph 4. 

6. Respondent is he:reby dizected to take such action .as may 

be neccs$~ to collect the amounts of undercharges set forth in 

the preceding opinion, together with any additional undcrc~gcs 

:o'U:ld after the exmnin3.tion required by paragraph 4 of this order, 

and to not1.fy the C<>tm:l.ission in writing upon the eOX2.S'I.1XI1mation of 

such collections. 

7 • In the event charges to be collected as provid.ed in 

pa:agraph 6 of this order, or a:tJ.y part thereof, remain uncollected 

one hundred ~~enty ~ys after the effective date of this order, 

respondent shall submit to the Con:mission, on the first Monday of 

each ~onth, a report of the undercharges remaining to be eollected 

~d specifying tbe action taken to coll~et such charges and the 

:csult of such until such charges have been collected in full or 

until further order of tnis Commission. 
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!he Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

pe-rsonal service of this order to be made upon Fred A. Sorensen 

and this order sh::tll become effective twenty days .after the 

day of _--.;;;.~~~ __ _ 

C:> . 


